The total impervious area of a typical single-family 

residential property; and is defined as the median impervious area of a representative 

sample of all residential properties in the flat rate single-family category. The equivalent 

residential unit is two thousand two hundred (2,200) square feet.  

ix. Fee: The annual amount charged to a property owner for the services provided by the 

stormwater management utility. Within the context of this manual, the fee is also referred 

to as the stormwater user fee or stormwater user charge.  

x. Homestead Exemptions: An exemption from stormwater user fees applicable to 

1 The annual base rate per equivalent residential unit is one hundred thirty-two dollars ($132.00). 

customers who are sixty-five (65) years of age or older and certain persons who are totally 

and permanently disabled or are legally blind pursuant to S.C. Code Ann. § 12-37-250 

(1976).  

xi. Impervious Surface Area: A surface which is compacted or covered with material that is